

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JAMES J. COTTER, JR.,
DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF
READING INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

EDWARD KANE, DOUGLAS
MCEACHERN, MARY ANN GOULD,
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM
GOULD, JUDY CODDING, AND
MICHAEL WROTNIAK, READING
INTERNATIONAL, INC., A NEVADA
CORPORATION,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Nov 27 2019 06:31 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No.: 75053

Coordinated with Cases Nos: 76981,
77648, 77333

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT READING INTERNATIONAL, INC.
FOR CASE NO. 76981**

Tami D. Cowden, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 8994

Mark E. Ferrario, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 1625

Kara B. Hendricks, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 7743

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

10845 Griffith Peaks Dr. Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Telephone No. (702) 792-3773

E-mail: cowdent@gtlaw.com

ferrariom@gtlaw.com

hendricksk@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Reading International, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT5

ISSUES PRESENTED.....5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....19

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED JUDGMENT
IN FAVOR OF THE RESPONDENTS, WHERE THE
REMAINING CHALLENGED DECISIONS HAD BEEN
RATIFIED BY A MAJORITY OF INDEPENDENT
DIRECTORS.....20**

 A. Nevada’s Business Judgment Rule Governs the Ratification
 Decision.21

 B. Cotter, Jr. Bore the Burden of Showing that the Ratification
 Decision was Invalid..25

 C. Summary Judgment on the Validity of the Ratification Vote
 was Proper as Cotter, Jr. presented no evidence that the
 approving Directors Failed to Exercise their own Judgment.....25

 D. Reading was and is Entitled to Defend Itself in this Ligation.29

 E. Summary Judgment on the Remaining Causes of Action was
 Proper as Cotter, Jr. as he Ratification Rendered the Alleged
 Conduct of the Cotter sisters and Adams Irrelevant.....35

II. THE COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE TERMINATION AND OPTION DECISIONS COULD BE RATIFIED.....36

A. Cotter, Jr’s Strained Construction of NRS 78.140 is Irrelevant, as the Termination and Option Decisions were Transactions Involving Directors He Claimed Were “Interested.”.....36

B. Cotter, Jr. Had the Burden of Proof to Show that NRS 78.140 did not Apply.....39

CONCLUSION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEVADA CASE LAW

<i>Chavez v. Sievers</i> , 118 Nev. 288, 294 (Nev. 2002).....	24
<i>In re Dish Network</i> , 133 Nev. Ad. Op 61, 401 P.3d 1081 (2017).....	24, 27
<i>Fin. Am. Group, LLC v. CH Montrose, LLC</i> , 127 Nev. 1133, 373 P.3d 913 (2011).....	35
<i>Foster v. Dingwall</i> , 126 Nev. 56, 69, 227 P.3d 1042, 1051 (2010)	35
<i>Hough v. Reserve Gold Mining Co.</i> , 55 Nev. 375, 35 P.2d 742 (1934).	39
<i>Otis Co. v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 680 (E.D. Pa. 1944).....	34
<i>Patrick v. Alacer Corp.</i> , 167 Ca. App. 4 th 995, 1005, 84 Cal. Rept. 3d 642, 652 (2008).....	31
<i>Pederson v. Owen</i> , 92 Nev. 648, 650, 556 P.2d 542, 543-544, (1976).....	39
<i>Schoff v. Clough</i> , 79 Nev. 193, 196, 380 P.2d 464, 465 (1963).....	39
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank</i> , 135 Nev., Advance Opinion 45, at *6 (Nev. Sep. 26, 2019).....	26
<i>Stalk v. Mushkin</i> , 125 Nev. 21, 28, 199 P.3d 838, 843 (2009).....	35
<i>Swenson v. Thibaut</i> , 39 N.C. App. 77, 98-99 (N.C. Ct. App. 1978)	29, 32
<i>Warren v. Campbell Farming Corp.</i> , 271 P.3d 36 (Mont. 2011),.....	37

<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 724, 729, 121 P.3d 1026, 1029 (2005).....	26
<i>Wynn Resorts v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. 369, 377, 399 P.3d 334, 343 (2017).....	7

STATUTES AND RULES

NRS 47.180.....	25
NRS 78.012.....	24
NRS 78.138.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 78.140.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 78.7502.....	31
NRS 78.521.....	31
NRAP 3A.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITY

2A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 762.....	36
Principles of Corp. Governance § 7.18 (1994).....	35
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 431.....	35
